
 
 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 13 November 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue J R Clynes Second Floor Room 2 - The JR Clynes Building 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or  
at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. further information relating to this meeting are available from 
Constitutional Services – email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Monday, 10th 
November 2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Aslam, Ghafoor, Harkness, J. Hussain (Chair), Kouser, Malik, 
McLaren (Vice-Chair), Rustidge, Sharp, Wilkinson and Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Winter Maintenance /Highways  

 An overview of Highways service delivery, routine maintenance and winter 
highway maintenance preparations - Director of Environment to report 

6   Update on proposed planning policy for Houses in Multiple Occupation (Pages 3 
- 10) 

 A report that details the current legislative process the council are undertaking for 
the introduction of an Article 4 Direction. 

7   Temporary Accommodation Procurement Exercises - Nightly-Paid and 
Emergency Accommodation (Pages 11 - 22) 

  

A report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that details current arrangements 
in relation to key elements of temporary accommodation provision and to present 
options to ensure the Council has adequate access to accommodation for 
homeless households. 

8   Work Programme (Pages 23 - 26) 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 27 - 36) 

10   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions since the previous meeting. 



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To note the planning policy approach for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) – that is 
the introduction of an Article 4 Direction and providing a suitable framework for assessing 
HMOs through the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report summarises the current legislative process the council are undertaking for the 
introduction of an Article 4 Direction and the evidence that has informed said direction.  
The report then goes on to set out the proposed approach in the new Local Plan for how 
the council will assess HMO related developments going forward.   
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the planning policy approach for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) – that is 
the introduction of an Article 4 Direction and providing a suitable framework for assessing 
HMOs through the Oldham Local Plan.  
 
 
 

Report to PLACE, ECONOMIC, GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Update on proposed planning policy for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Elaine Taylor Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Deputy Chief Executive – Place 
 
Report Author: Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart, Strategic Planning and 
Information 
Ext. 1672 
 
13 November 2025 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Place, Economic, Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board  13 November 2025 
 
Update on proposed planning policy for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Over the last few years, and more recently through council motions, members have 

highlighted their concern with the number of Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) that are 
currently being introduced across the borough. 

 
1.2 It is recognised that HMOs provide a much-needed source of housing for various groups in 

need of accommodation within the borough, including young people, students, and single 
person households. However, poorly managed and maintained HMOs, especially where 
clusters of HMOs arise in one place, can have a detrimental impact on local areas.   

 
1.3 Under current planning legislation, HMOs are divided into two Use Classes, which are often 

referred to as ‘Small’ and ‘Large’ HMOs: 
 

 Small HMOs are houses or flats occupied by between 3 and 6 unrelated individuals who 
share basic amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom. These are classified as a ‘C4’ use 
within the Use Classes Order; and, 

 

 Large HMOs comprise houses or flats occupied by more than 6 unrelated individuals who 
share basic amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom. These are classified as Sui Generis 
(a use that does not fall into any use class). 

 
1.4 Currently, single family dwellings, defined within use class C3, can change to a C4 use (a 

‘small’ HMO) without the need for planning permission under permitted development rights.  
Similarly, a C4 HMO can be converted to a C3 dwelling at any time under permitted 
development rights.  Wherea
[...]
plications arising from this report. Any financial 

considerations associated with the introduction of the Article 4 Direction will be addressed 
as part of that specific decision-making process. Any financial implications related to the 
Local Plan will also be addressed as part of that process. 

 
 (Mohammed Hussain) 
 
8 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(England) Order 2015, a local planning authority can restrict the scope of permitted 
development rights in relation to defined areas. It is a power of pre-emption rather than 
prohibition: by withdrawing the deemed permission under the Order, its effect is to require 
an application to be made for express permission for development proposals. If that 
permission is refused or granted subject to conditions other than those in the Order, the 
landowner is entitled to claim compensation for abortive expenditure and any loss or 
damage caused by the loss of rights. The National Planning Policy Framework advises that 
the use of Article 4 should be limited to situations where an Article 4 direction is necessary 
to protect local amenity or the well-being of the area and in all cases, be based on robust 
evidence, and apply to the smallest geographical area possible.  

 
(A Evans) 

 
9 Equality Impact, including implications for Children and Young People 
 
9.1  N/A 
 
10 Key Decision 
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11 Key Decision Reference 
 
11.1 None 
 
12 Background Papers 
 
12.1 Report to 22 September 2025 Cabinet on the Introduction of Article 4 Direction for Houses   

of Multiple Occupation - 
https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/documents/s154310/Introduction%20of%20Article%204
%20Direction%20for%20Houses%20of%20Multiple%20Occupation.pdf 

 

Page 9

https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/documents/s154310/Introduction%20of%20Article%204%20Direction%20for%20Houses%20of%20Multiple%20Occupation.pdf
https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/documents/s154310/Introduct
[...]
d but was not successful we are required to re-tender this Framework 
Agreement.  

 
9.2 Short Term Emergency Accommodation 

 
Previously obtained on a spot-purchase basis and currently non-compliant using Click 
Travel without a formal contract and via a framework where this is not within the remit of 
the framework. This is recognised by the framework owner who are seeking to modify the 
framework to accommodate this change. However, it is CPU’s view that there is no legal 
way to act on such a significant modification due to the excessive value which would 
exceed the originally published contract value. As such, this requires a procurement 
exercise to ensure compliance given the subsequent increase in use and spend. The 
process identified is a Dynamic Market which is a new process under PA23, and there is no 
limit to the number of applicants that can be admitted. It should be noted that under a 
Dynamic Market, further competitions would be required to award work while the Dynamic 
Market is live, and these further competitions can only be run if over the thresholds are per 
PA23. This may require consideration for any below threshold requirements and the 
resource required when running further competitions. The council will set conditions for 
membership, this mechanism will allow for repeat procurements unlike a Framework 
Agreement, it will be open for applications throughout its term. 

 
All of the above is subject to further consideration and a supporting Procurement Strategy 
to ensure that the long-term solutions completely fulfill the Councils requirements and any 
potential gaps in service are supported by a pre-planned approach. It is therefore strongly 
recommended that a risk assessment is undertaken as part of the Procurement Strategies 
for both requirements. 

 
Oldham is acting independently due to the time constraints and urgency to provide these 
services. Further work needs to be undertaken to map out the procurement strategy to 
determi
[...]
ant requirements 
 
Background documents: appendices 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public  

EDS-12-25 
 

Approval to exercise the option to extend Short 
Breaks Play and Leisure Contract 

Director of Education, 
Skills & Early Years 

17TH November 2025 Cabinet 

Description: Cabinet is asked to approve an option to extend the existing short breaks, play and leisure contract. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Approval to exercise the option to extend Short Breaks Play and Leisure Contract 
 
Background Documents: Appendices   
 
Report to be considered in Public/Private: Public 

FCR-01-
025 
 

Transformation Partnership Executive Director of 
Resources  

17th November 2025 Cabinet 

P
age 30



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2025  
 

5 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description:  To report on the Council’s transformation partnership work.   
 
Proposed Report Title: Transformation Partnership  
 
Background Documents: Appendices   
 
Report to be considered in Public/Private: NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and it is not in the public interest to disclose the information because it relates to the financial or business affairs 
of the Council or a third party. 

FCR-13-25 
New! 

Treasury Management Strategy Mid -Year 
Review 2025/26 

Director of Finance 1st December 2025 Cabinet 

Description: Review of the performance for the first half of the financial year in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private:  
 
Proposed Report Title: Treasury Management Strategy Mid -Year Review 2025/26 
 
Background Documents: Appendices 
 
Report to be considered in Public 
 

 
RBO-04-
25 

Approval to a) publish the Saddleworth 
Neighbourhood Plan for public consultation; and 
b) submit the Plan for independent examina
[...]
papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 

P
age 34

http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0


KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2025  
 

9 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

b. Oldham Community Leisure (OCL) Utilities  
Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 

c. Azure Cloud Contract – Microsoft  
Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, JR Clynes 
Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, Oldham, OL1 1AT or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 

 

P
age 35

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Update on proposed planning policy for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	7 Temporary Accommodation Procurement Exercises - Nightly-Paid and Emergency Accommodation
	TA report - EIA

	8 Work Programme
	9 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
13/11/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  McLaren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Davis (Substitute), Ghafoor, Harkness, S. Hussain 
(Substitute), Malik, Rustidge, Sharp and Wahid (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alex Bougatef Borough Solicitor 
 Nasir Dad Director of Environment 
 Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart LDF & Urban Design 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Lauren Hargreaves Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Elaine Taylor Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aslam 
(Councillor S. Hussain substituting), Councillor J. Hussain 
(Councillor Davis substituting), Councillor Kouser (Councillor 
Wahid substituting) and Councillor Wilkinson. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Goodwin as the 
Cabinet Member. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Ghafoor declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 
6 (Update on proposed planning policy for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation) and he left the room during the consideration of this 
item. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A public question from Matthew Broadbent was received and 
read out by the Chair.  
“Cllr Taylor has confirmed the Beal Valley-Broadbent Moss 
masterplan will be an ‘informal planning policy document’ used 
to inform planning applications, subject to Cabinet approval. 

i) When was it decided to make the masterplan non-
statutory, and who decided? 

ii) Given the site’s complexity due to its significant 
infrastructure needs, proposed major highways work, 
the need to phase development and the involvement 
of multiple developers, why was it not pursued as an 
SPD to make it a binding material consideration?” 

 
The Chair gave the following response to the question. 
“Once the Beal Valley and Broadbent Moss masterplan has 
been finalised, and if officers are content it is a suitable 
masterplan for the sites, the recommendation to Cabinet will be 
to “agree” the masterplan, not to “approve” it. This is an 



 

important distinction because it goes to the heart of how the 
masterplan has been prepared and whether it should be a 
statutory or non-statutory document. 
 
The wording of PfE policies JPA10 and 12 states: “Development 
on the site will be required to: … Be in accordance with a 
comprehensive masterplan and design code as agreed by the 
local planning authority.”  This does not require the council to 
formally adopt and approve it as a statutory document (such as 
a Supplementary Planning Document), only that we agree it.  As 
such, it has never been the case that the masterplan was 
planned to be a formal, statutory document such as an SPD, 
and there was no “decision” to that effect – it was simply not 
necessary. 
 
Whilst the masterplan is a complex document, it does not have 
to be adopted as an SPD in order to be considered as a material 
consideration on any relevant planning application.  Given the 
above wording of the PfE policies, the decision-maker on any 
planning application covering any part of the site would first and 
foremost be looking for a masterplan that has been agreed by 
the council against which to assess the application.  As a result, 
so long as a masterplan has been agreed by the council, it must 
be a material consideration against which to assess any 
application on the sites.  An SPD would not achieve anything 
additional to this, and it would be no more “binding” as a 
material consideration than an agreed masterplan.” 
 
Councillor Harkness queried why his question had not been 
asked, and it was noted that the question had been missed and 
a response would be provided outside of the meeting. 

5   WINTER MAINTENANCE /HIGHWAYS   

Nasir Dad presented an update on Winter Maintenance and 
Highways. It was noted that the service was looking at a 
restructure and that the work the service was doing was 
integrated with Highways and Transportation. It was noted that 
over 10,000 enquiries are received annually, and that 
prioritisation of defects is carried out. 
 
It was noted that 6,000 tonnes of salt and 600 grit bins were 
ready for use over the winter period. It was noted that the 
Council has over 47,500 gullies on adopted highways and that 
the service was more than halfway through the cleaning of them 
so far. An update on Capital funded projects and programmes 
was provided, and it was noted that there was a lot of 
competition for this funding, and that a data led approach would 
determine which projects were funded. 
 
Members queried the distinction of primary and secondary 
routes, and it was noted that a map was available on the 
Intranet to show which routes would come under which 
categorisation. 
 
Members noted the potholes funding from the government and 
whether the service was delivering. It was highlighted that the 



 

service had qualified for additional funding, but this would also 
go toward defects. Members queried whether better surfaces 
could be used as in some cases, it was the same potholes year 
on year causing issues. It was noted that the service had to 
prioritise major issues and that the cost of materials had 
doubled. It was also highlighted that some materials degraded 
quicker than others and that weather conditions could also 
cause issues. Members were also advised that for utilities 
repairs, checks were carried out twice for defects. Members 
were informed that inspectors are out daily and that the category 
of road would determine the frequency by which it is checked for 
defects. 
 
Members queried whether the council was being proactive 
around dangerous areas. It was noted that in regard to 
speeding, no amount of engineering would prevent this, but that 
traffic safety measures could make a difference. 
 
Members asked whether, in regard to gullies, there was a record 
of gullies that had been missed that ward members would be 
able to check. It was noted that districts would liaise on this with 
ward members and that they would get notified of gullies 
missed. Members were further informed that the gully cleaners 
were up to ward 11 out of the 20 wards of the borough, and that 
one gully cleaner would restart at ward number 1 to cover any 
gullies missed in the first round. 
 
Members noted the traffic calming measures, querying what the 
budget was for them and how areas were identified. Members 
were advised that inspectors go out and assess areas, but that 
police reports and resident complaints also help shape these 
decisions. In relation to the budget, it was advised that the 
budget came from capital funding. Nasir advised he would share 
criteria with members of the Board. Members also queried the 
sharing of information around collisions and whether this had 
improved. It was advised that it hadn’t improved massively, with 
information still going to the police and insurance companies, 
rather than being shared with the Council. 
 
Members noted thanks to the team for their work in Diggle 
during the recent flooding, and it was noted that this would be 
passed on to the team. 
 
Members requested the presentation slides in advance of the 
meeting in future. 
 
Members queried how often grit bins were refilled, and it was 
advised that it was ad hoc, as and when refilling was needed. 
Members also queried whether the 28 additional staff were 
seasonal staff or redeployed from other areas of the council. It 
was advised that the additional staff were redeployed from other 
duties. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

6   UPDATE ON PROPOSED PLANNING POLICY FOR  



 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  

Councillor Taylor, as Cabinet Member, introduced the item, 
noting that the public consultation was almost complete and was 
due to end on Sunday. It was highlighted that over 300 
responses had been received so far, which showed the interest 
of residents in the matter. It was noted that Article 4 was not 
designed to stop HMOs, and it was highlighted that members 
should not generalise about residents of HMOs. 
 
Initial consultation feedback was discussed, noting the concerns 
raised by some residents and the reasons for some respondents 
to disagree with the introduction of the Article 4 direction. 
 
It was highlighted that confirmation would go to Cabinet on the 
15th December and that consultation outcomes would come to 
Full Council. 
 
The current situation was outlined, as were the proposals in the 
new Oldham Local Plan including the new specific HMO policy 
which would apply to HMOs of all sizes and a specific policy for 
HMOs in Oldham Town Centre. 
 
Members queried the article 4 direction, asking whether the 
Council could require certain stipulations, such as room sizes, 
amenities etc. It was advised that this would not be relevant for 
the article 4 policy but would be more applicable for the licensing 
process and HMO standards policy. 
 
Members queried whether HMO residents pay Council tax the 
same, and it was advised that they would fall into the usual 
categories, with the cost divided by the number of rooms. 
 
It was asked whether delegation would be helpful within the 
document and it was advised that this would not be in the local 
plan and was more about the Constitution. Members also asked 
whether there would be a review of current HMOs as part of the 
new directive, and it was advised that there would not be. 
 
Members queried the Article 4 Direction and the Local Plan, and 
it was advised that these would be two different things and that 
they wouldn’t be fully in effect until 2027. 
 
Members noted that the Direction strengthened planning policy. 
Members also queried whether all C4 HMOs were known to the 
Council. It was advised that they weren’t and that there is no 
requirement for the Council to be notified, but that most C4 
HMOs were known to the Council. It was also highlighted that 
under the new rules, the Council would know all new HMOs.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

7   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROCUREMENT 
EXERCISES - NIGHTLY-PAID AND EMERGENCY 
ACCOMMODATION  

 



 

This item was withdrawn, as this relates to a procurement 
exercise agreed by the Cabinet - and not the detailed 
performance related to temporary accommodation that we were 
expecting  - and the Chair noted having been assured that 
officers will be bringing forward a report on TA performance for 
the Board to scrutinise. 

8   WORK PROGRAMME   

Members queried why the 8th December meeting was at 3pm, 
and it was asked whether this could be moved. Members were 
informed that it would be reviewed outside of the meeting to 
determine why the meeting was planned for 3pm. 
 
An update to the Work Programme was noted with the 
Saddleworth Neighbourhood Plan and the Beal Valley items 
coming to the 8th December meeting, and the Oldham Local 
Plan item being considered in January. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work programme be noted with members’ 
comments. 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board reviewed the Key Decision Document. 

10   RULE 13 AND 14   

It was noted that 2 decisions had been made under Rule 14, 
namely the Acquisition of a Strategic Asset, and Pride in Place 
Impact Fund Grant Acceptance. 
 
Members raised concerns with the Strategic Asset decision, 
noting a desire to call it in to the Scrutiny Board. It was noted 
that Legal services were looking into this to ensure that due 
process was followed. 
 
Members noted a belief that this decision should have been 
brought to the Scrutiny Board, and requested that it be brought 
to the Board, particularly as concerns had been raised about the 
Decision. 
 
It was noted that Legal would advise members on the outcome 
of the legal enquiries. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Rule 14 decisions be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 


